## Columbus Consolidated Government Council Meeting Agenda Item

то:	Mayor and Councilors
AGENDA SUBJECT:	Change Order 3 for Columbus Dragonfly Trail – Riverwalk to Martin Luther King, Jr. Connector – RFP No. 22-0017
INITIATED BY:	Finance Department

It is requested that Council authorize the execution of Change Order 3 with JHC Corporation, Inc. (Newnan, GA) in the amount of \$77,712.51 for the Columbus Dragonfly Trail project.

Per Resolution No. 083-21, Council authorized the execution of a contract with JHC Corporation, Inc. to construct a new multiuse trail to connect the Riverwalk to the Martin Luther King, Jr. Trail. Upon completion, the new trail will run along 10<sup>th</sup> Avenue, 11<sup>th</sup> Street, 6<sup>th</sup> Avenue, and 10<sup>th</sup> Street.

Change Order 3 is required to replace damaged/destroyed landscaping and irrigation along the Riverwalk as a result of the flooding of the Chattahoochee River on March 28, 2023. Services are also required to stabilize and protect the Dragonfly Trails concrete ramp footings that were damaged by flooding.

Document	Description	Amount
Original Contract	Construction of Columbus Dragonfly Trail	2,080,732.09
Change Order 1	Gabion restoration and landscape enhancements along the Riverwalk.	302,686.50
Change Order 2	Demolition and replacement of trail ramps	102,030.00
Change Order 3	Replace damaged/destroyed landscaping and irrigation along the Riverwalk as a result of the flooding of the Chattahoochee River on March 28, 2023; and stabilize and protect the Dragonfly Trails concrete ramp footings that were damaged by flooding.	77,712.51
	New Contract Amount	\$2,563,161.10

Funds are budgeted in the FY24 Budget: Other Local Option Sales Tax Fund - Infrastructure – Engineering – General Construction – Dragonfly Trail MLK to The River; 0109-250-9901-ROAD-7661-92036-20210.

#### **A RESOLUTION**

#### NO.\_\_\_\_\_

### A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF CHANGE ORDER 3 WITH JHC CORPORATION, INC. (NEWNAN, GA) IN THE AMOUNT OF \$77,712.51 FOR THE COLUMBUS DRAGONFLY TRAIL PROJECT.

**WHEREAS,** per Resolution No. 083-21, Council authorized the execution of a contract with JHC Corporation, Inc. to construct a new multiuse trail to connect the Riverwalk to the Martin Luther King, Jr. Trail. Upon completion, the new trail will run along 10<sup>th</sup> Avenue, 11<sup>th</sup> Street, 6<sup>th</sup> Avenue, and 10<sup>th</sup> Street; and,

**WHEREAS,** Change Order 3 is required to replace damaged/destroyed landscaping and irrigation along the Riverwalk as a result of the flooding of the Chattahoochee River on March 28, 2023. Services are also required to stabilize and protect the Dragonfly Trails concrete ramp footings that were damaged by flooding.

# NOW, THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF COLUMBUS, GEORGIA, HEREBY RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

That the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute Change Order 3 with JHC Corporation, Inc. (Newnan, GA) in the amount of \$77,712.51 for the Columbus Dragonfly Trail project. Funds are budgeted in the FY23 Budget: Other Local Option Sales Tax Fund - Infrastructure – Engineering – General Construction – Dragonfly Trail MLK to The River; 0109-250-9901-ROAD-7661-92036-20210.

Introduced at a regular meeting of the Council of Columbus, Georgia, held the \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2023 and adopted at said meeting by the affirmative vote of \_\_\_\_\_\_ members of said Council.

Councilor Allen voting	·
Councilor Barnes voting	•
Councilor Begly voting	·
Councilor Cogle voting	•
Councilor Crabb voting	•
Councilor Davis voting	•
Councilor Garrett voting	•
Councilor Huff voting	•
Councilor Thomas voting	•
Councilor Tucker voting	·
e	

Sandra T. Davis, Clerk of Council